
 

 

 

 

                                      MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: Mayor and Board of Commissioners 
 
FROM: Bryan Gruesbeck, Town Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Updates  
 
DATE: October 24, 2016 
 
Chatham Park PDD Master Plan: Sanford Force Main – The Town Board held a workshop on 
October 13, 2016 to review the Sanford Forcemain project.  On October 24, 2016 Davenport & 
Co will provide a financial overview of the project.  During the November 14, 2016 meeting, I 
can provide a summary of the strengths and risks of the proposed forcemain.  Ideally, the Board 
should determine a direction regarding the submittal of the Engineering Report (ER) in 
November.  Staff will be meeting with the NC Department of Water Infrastructure (DWI) on 
October 27, 2016. 
 
Chatham Park PDD Master Plan: Reclamation Plant - The Town Board reviewed information 
from McKim & Creed regarding the relationship between the Town’s projected wastewater 
needs, as well as the relationship between the current Town WWTP.  I met with Tim Baldwin 
from McKim & Creed and Mike Myers from Evirolink on October 19, 2016 to discuss more 
detailed issues with this system (eg, NPDES Permit, Memorandum of Understanding).  An 
additional meeting is scheduled with me, Mr. Messick, Chatham Park attorneys as well as Tim 
Smith and Bubba Rawl to coordinate issues with the Reclamation Plant and the Forcemain on 
October 25, 2016. 
 
Sanitary Sewer Inflow and Infiltration (I&I) – A preconstruction meeting is scheduled for 
October 13, 2016 at Hydrostructures and the NC Division of Water Infrastructure (DWI) to begin 
work on repairing storm water sewer infiltration into sanitary sewer lines and manhole 
structures in the Toomer Loop Road area behind Piggly Wiggly.  More specifically, the work will 
include placing “sliplines” in sanitary sewer lines, repairing manhole structures and fixing leaks 
in private sewer cleanouts.  Town Staff will personally notify the affected residences.  This work 
was expected to begin during the week of October 17, 2016 but Hurricane Matthew has 
delayed the schedule.  
 
Pittsboro Elementary School Sidewalk/NC 87 Sidewalk – A bid opening was held on October 
18, 2016 for both sidewalk segments.  The Pittsboro Elementary Road Sidewalk bid – because it 
is funded with a grant from NCDOT - will be reviewed by NCDOT.  We hope to have a Notice to 
Proceed from NCDOT by Thanksgiving. 
 
Dioxanne 1,4 – Dr. Knappe from NCSU will be attending the November 28, 2016 Town Board of 
Commissioners meeting to discuss his recent efforts to advocate for better source reduction 
and discharge limitation of the currently unregulated Dioxanne 1,4. 
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New Phone System – The new phone system was installed during the week of October 17, 
2016. The website has been changed to reflect the updated contact information. The public can 
continue to direct dial Town Staff at the following extensions: 
 

Bryant, Denise 

1001 dbryant@pittsboronc.gov 

Horne, Paul 

1002 phorne@pittsboronc.gov 

Jones, Jeff 

1003 jjones@pittsboronc.gov 

Poteat, John 

1004 jpoteat@pittsboronc.gov 

Royal, Fred 

1005 froyal@pittsboronc.gov 

Meyer, Michele 

1006 mmeyer@pittsboronc.gov 

Bailiff, Victoria 

1007 vbailiff@pittsboronc.gov  

Bullock, Cassie 

1100 cbullock@pittsboronc.gov 

Ours, Crystal 

1101 cours@pittsboronc.gov 

Meacham, Heather 

1102 hmeacham@pittsboronc.gov 

Platon, Ileana 

1103 iplaton@pittsboronc.gov 

Lloyd, Alice 

1104 aflloyd@pittsboronc.gov  

Gruesbeck, Bryan 

1105 bgruesbeck@pittsboronc.gov 

Perry, Cynthia 

1106 cperry@pittsboronc.gov 

Crutchfield, Percy 

1150 pcrutchfield@pittsboronc.gov 

Roberson, Troy 

1151 troberson@pittsboronc.gov 

Cheek, Teresa 

1152 tcheek@pittsboronc.gov 

Bradburn, Samuel 

1153 sbradburn@pittsboronc.gov 

Hadley, Ben 

1154 bhadley@pittsboronc.gov 

Johnson, Clarence 

1155 cjohnson@pittsboronc.gov 

Kibler, Chris 

1156 ckibler@pittsboronc.gov 

Overman, Brian 

1157 boverman@pittsboronc.gov 

Swain, Edwin 

1158 eswain@pittsboronc.gov 

Thomas, Travis 

1159 tthomas@pittsboronc.gov 

Warcup, Delanie 

1160 dwarcup@pittsboronc.gov 

Youngblood, William 

1161 wyoungblood@pittsboronc.gov 

Heard, Randy 

1200 rheard@pittsboronc.gov 

Pickett, Adam 

1300 apickett@pittsboronc.gov 

Barbee, Charles 

1301 cbarbee@pittsboronc.gov 

 
Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Stations – The Town Board earlier authorized an application to 
the Duke Energy for reimbursable funding to install EV stations on Town property. I have 
collected potential contractors for bids to determine the cost of design for the location of the 
stations.  Once we have identified a potential contractor, I will return to the Board with a 
project budget and coordinate with Town Staff on remaining follow-up for the project. 
 
NC 87/Robeson Creek Bridge Replacement – NCDOT will be replacing the bridge crossing at 
Robeson Creek.  As we discussed earlier, the start date was anticipated for mid-October, but 
Hurricane Matthew has delayed the project. 
 
Action Requested: Receive the information and provide feedback. 
 
 

https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Bryant&userId=e71bd223-bff4-40ee-a39b-356e5c756ea0&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Horne&userId=3141a71b-912e-4414-be4b-995b011b71e1&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Jones&userId=91d82513-0659-49ac-871a-2bea7f164005&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Poteat&userId=38a3c45f-1a88-4aab-a8e3-5c05d6ea562e&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Royal&userId=fb3d5a53-8d01-4ebf-a88f-e61ed85f655e&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Meyer&userId=1306219f-a810-47d7-8672-684ffce9eaa0&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Balif&userId=1dae4b9e-ab08-4703-9bb2-764f3b20ef1e&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
mailto:vbailiff@pittsboronc.gov
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Bullock&userId=b2e05d80-b364-4f1a-a469-8b35e5ac6013&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Ours&userId=c95f2551-2429-43cf-abf6-cc5d2940a39f&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Meacham&userId=af6d2898-aae8-4ece-a67b-10acf21ba905&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Platon&userId=36841d9f-3524-4ebd-9bb3-cce9fd161fb9&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Lloyd&userId=b636ab23-bb2b-4bb1-8ba5-79d344488b66&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
mailto:aflloyd@pittsboronc.gov
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Gruesbeck&userId=a4cf2ab9-337d-4eb1-ad51-50a17aa5ed6a&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Perry&userId=7431cdb5-bc38-4331-bdb1-cc321b6f3be8&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Cructchfield&userId=4171cf85-6559-4200-8c12-32ffe0435097&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Roberson&userId=8b8ee062-0035-4b1d-aae1-4b0d54ad7ffd&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Cheek&userId=aa4fdcd0-d843-4d47-a268-baee5b402f15&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Bradburn&userId=032ec758-f926-4587-b3b6-cba9b8cad315&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Hadley&userId=70e4f0fe-f0f9-4fee-a114-51d14089af21&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Johnson&userId=23b91da1-565a-4350-8a53-9c56fbce5f47&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Kibler&userId=bc87237e-5213-476d-885a-f0ff4be99840&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Overman&userId=5527075b-0579-4551-9153-b996e90b8bb5&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Swain&userId=2d3bdf7c-eac7-42d2-a153-9a1fd7524f36&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Thomas&userId=98ee56bb-f996-4633-a95e-e9514b7fd4cd&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Warcup&userId=3e9cc8ad-5825-465e-ab8e-c9af3432e63a&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Youngblood&userId=d7520e46-3674-4081-9582-bdd6848da367&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Heard&userId=cc1e1da0-6cdb-4421-924c-2f4874cae477&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Pickett&userId=296dd3c6-d30d-4ab5-b98b-f02eb9d94a95&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e
https://mdcportal3.micloud.solutions:8443/konos/provisioner-facebox-users.jsp?isLocked=false+&sort=Barbee&userId=99344f9e-dd77-4062-a268-eaefbd57b6d0&companyId=acbc170b-6a09-4140-958a-18e808a4c16e

